
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  CAMPYLOBACTERIOSIS 
CHICKENPOX 
(VARICELLA) 

CRYPTOSPO-
RIDIOSIS 

CYCLOSPORIASIS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,626 0 0.0 1 10.4 1 10.4 1 10.4 

BAYLOR 3,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 40,407 1 2.5 4 9.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALLAHAN 14,998 1 6.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,220 2 17.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 8,845 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,364 2 13.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COTTLE 1,876 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 18,891 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FISHER 4,109 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,584 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,872 1 17.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,153 0 0.0 1 10.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 20,749 0 0.0 1 4.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENT 848 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 4,280 4 93.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,790 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,522 0 0.0 1 4.9 1 4.9 2 9.7 

NOLAN 14,007 0 0.0 1 7.1 0 0.0 1 7.1 

RUNNELS 11,844 1 8.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCURRY 17,358 1 5.8 5 28.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,523 2 56.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,415 1 9.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,617 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 132,036 11 8.3 9 6.8 1 0.8 0 0.0 

THROCKMORTON 1,885 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 126,384 8 6.3 21 16.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILBARGER 15,403 2 13.0 3 19.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 18,880 1 5.3 1 5.3 1 5.3 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 559,049 38 6.8 48 8.6 4 0.7 4 0.7 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 2,640 9.8 1,874 7.0 412 1.5 351 1.3 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  DENGUE 
ESCHERICHIA COLI, 

SHIGA TOXIN-
PRODUCING (STEC) 

HEPATITIS A, ACUTE HEPATITIS B, ACUTE 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,626 0 0.0 1 10.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 40,407 0 0.0 2 4.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALLAHAN 14,998 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,220 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 8,845 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,364 0 0.0 1 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COTTLE 1,876 0 0.0 1 53.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 18,891 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FISHER 4,109 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,584 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,872 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,153 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 20,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENT 848 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 4,280 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,790 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,522 0 0.0 1 4.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 14,007 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 11,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCURRY 17,358 1 5.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,523 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,415 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,617 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 132,036 0 0.0 5 3.8 2 1.5 1 0.8 

THROCKMORTON 1,885 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 126,384 1 0.8 3 2.4 0 0.0 3 2.4 

WILBARGER 15,403 1 6.5 1 6.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 18,880 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.3 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 559,049 3 0.5 15 2.7 3 0.5 4 0.7 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 95 0.4 606 2.3 109 0.4 142 0.5 

 
  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  HEPATITIS C, ACUTE LEGIONELLOSIS LYME DISEASE PERTUSSIS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,626 0 0.0 1 10.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 50.2 1 25.1 

BROWN 40,407 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 7.4 17 42.1 

CALLAHAN 14,998 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.7 2 13.3 

CLAY 11,220 0 0.0 1 8.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 8,845 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 11.3 

COMANCHE 14,364 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COTTLE 1,876 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 18,891 1 5.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 11 58.2 

FISHER 4,109 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,584 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,872 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,153 1 10.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 20,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 28.9 

KENT 848 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 4,280 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,790 1 10.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 10 102.1 

MONTAGUE 20,522 1 4.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 29.2 

NOLAN 14,007 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 28.6 

RUNNELS 11,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 8.4 

SCURRY 17,358 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 11 63.4 

SHACKELFORD 3,523 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,415 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,617 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 132,036 0 0.0 1 0.8 3 2.3 4 3.0 

THROCKMORTON 1,885 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 126,384 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 1.6 

WILBARGER 15,403 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.5 

YOUNG 18,880 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 559,049 4 0.7 3 0.5 9 1.6 77 13.8 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 28 0.1 168 0.6 82 0.3 3,985 14.8 

  



  
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2013 

CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 
 

  Q FEVER, CHRONIC SALMONELLOSIS SHIGELLOSIS 
SPOTTED FEVER GP 

RICKETTSIOSES 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,626 0 0.0 2 20.8 1 10.4 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,988 0 0.0 3 75.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 40,407 1 2.5 8 19.8 1 2.5 0 0.0 

CALLAHAN 14,998 0 0.0 6 40.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,220 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 8,845 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,364 0 0.0 1 7.0 0 0.0 1 7.0 

COTTLE 1,876 0 0.0 1 53.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 18,891 0 0.0 7 37.1 1 5.3 0 0.0 

FISHER 4,109 0 0.0 1 24.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,575 0 0.0 1 63.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,584 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,872 0 0.0 3 51.1 3 51.1 0 0.0 

JACK 9,153 0 0.0 6 65.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 20,749 0 0.0 11 53.0 2 9.6 0 0.0 

KENT 848 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 4,280 0 0.0 1 23.4 5 116.8 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,790 0 0.0 1 10.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,522 0 0.0 8 39.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 14,007 0 0.0 7 50.0 4 28.6 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 11,844 0 0.0 2 16.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCURRY 17,358 0 0.0 9 51.8 1 5.8 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,523 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,415 0 0.0 4 38.4 1 9.6 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,617 0 0.0 2 123.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 132,036 0 0.0 22 16.7 20 15.1 0 0.0 

THROCKMORTON 1,885 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 126,384 0 0.0 22 17.4 2 1.6 0 0.0 

WILBARGER 15,403 0 0.0 2 13.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 18,880 0 0.0 3 15.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 559,049 1 0.2 133 23.8 41 7.3 1 0.2 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 1 0.0 4,946 18.4 2,386 8.9 83 0.3 

  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP A 
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP B 
STREPTOCOCCUS 

PNEUMONIAE 
VIBRIO, 

OTHER/UNSPECIFIED 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,626 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 40,407 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALLAHAN 14,998 0 0.0 1 6.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,220 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 8.9 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 8,845 0 0.0 1 11.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,364 0 0.0 1 7.0 1 7.0 0 0.0 

COTTLE 1,876 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 18,891 0 0.0 1 5.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FISHER 4,109 0 0.0 1 24.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,584 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 21.8 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,872 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,153 0 0.0 1 10.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 20,749 0 0.0 1 4.8 1 4.8 0 0.0 

KENT 848 0 0.0 1 117.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 4,280 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,790 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,522 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 9.7 1 4.9 

NOLAN 14,007 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 11,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 8.4 0 0.0 

SCURRY 17,358 1 5.8 1 5.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,523 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,415 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 19.2 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,617 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 132,036 3 2.3 10 7.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

THROCKMORTON 1,885 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 126,384 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 2.4 0 0.0 

WILBARGER 15,403 1 6.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 18,880 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 10.6 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 559,049 5 0.9 19 3.4 14 2.5 1 0.2 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 419 1.6 1,050 3.9 1,715 6.4 40 0.1 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  VISA WEST NILE FEVER 
WEST NILE 

NEUROINVASIVE DISEASE 

COUNTY 
2013 
POP. 

CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,626 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 40,407 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALLAHAN 14,998 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,220 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 8,845 1 11.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,364 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COTTLE 1,876 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 18,891 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FISHER 4,109 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 63.5 

HARDEMAN 4,584 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,872 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,153 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 20,749 0 0.0 1 4.8 0 0.0 

KENT 848 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 4,280 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,790 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 10.2 

MONTAGUE 20,522 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 14,007 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 11,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 8.4 

SCURRY 17,358 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,523 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,415 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 9.6 

STONEWALL 1,617 0 0.0 1 61.8 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 132,036 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.8 

THROCKMORTON 1,885 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 126,384 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 1.6 

WILBARGER 15,403 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 18,880 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 

REGIONAL TOTALS 559,049 1 0.2 2 0.4 7 1.3 

        

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 8 0.0 70 0.3 113 0.4 

 
1 DSHS Center for Health Statistics projected 2013 Texas population data https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2013p.shtm accessed 01/25/2013. 
 

https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2013p.shtm

